Capitalization	rates There	is	an	inverse	relationship	between	the	capitalization	rates	and	the	fair	value;	in	other
words,	the	higher	the	capitalization	rates,	the	lower	the	estimated	fair	value.

Estimated	12	month	stabilized
forecasted	net	operating	income
("NOI")

There	 is	 a	direct	 relationship	between	 the	estimated	12-month	 stabilized	 forecasted	NOI
and	the	fair	value;	in	other	words,	the	higher	the	estimated	12-month	stabilized	forecasted
NOI,	the	higher	the	estimated	fair	value.

The	following	table	summarizes	the	capitalization	rates	used	in	determining	the	fair	value	of	the	REIT's	residential	properties:

December	31,	2023 December	31,	2022

Min Max
Weighted
average Min Max

Weighted
average

Capitalization	rate 3.63% 5.13% 4.16% 3.25% 4.63% 3.80%

Minto	Apartment	Real	Estate	Investment	Trust
Notes	to	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements
For	the	years	ended	December	31,	2023	and	2022

(in	thousands	of	Canadian	dollars,	except	Unit	and	per	Unit	amounts)

Minto	Apartment	Real	Estate	Investment	Trust	|	2023 14

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	including	residential	properties	held	for
sale	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and	estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	December	31,	2023:

December	31,	2023 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points $	 2,590,242	 $	 2,645,452	 $	 2,673,057	 $	 2,700,662	 $	 2,755,872
-25	basis	points 	 2,418,162	 	 2,469,824	 	 2,495,655	 	 2,521,486	 	 2,573,148
Base	rate 	 2,266,864	 	 2,315,407	 	 2,339,678	 	 2,363,949	 	 2,412,492
+25	basis	points 	 2,132,798	 	 2,178,576	 	 2,201,465	 	 2,224,354	 	 2,270,132
+50	basis	points 	 2,013,177	 	 2,056,489	 	 2,078,145	 	 2,099,801	 	 2,143,113

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	residential	properties	to	changes	in	capitalization	rates	and
estimated	12	month	stabilized	forecasted	NOI	as	at	December	31,	2022:

December	31,	2022 	-3	% 	-1	% NOI 	+1	% 	+3	%
Capitalization	rate
-50	basis	points $	 2,831,592	 $	 2,891,817	 $	 2,921,929	 $	 2,952,042	 $	 3,012,267
-25	basis	points 	 2,625,751	 	 2,681,732	 	 2,709,722	 	 2,737,713	 	 2,793,694
Base	rate 	 2,447,012	 	 2,499,308	 	 2,525,455	 	 2,551,603	 	 2,603,899
+25	basis	points 	 2,290,353	 	 2,339,419	 	 2,363,951	 	 2,388,484	 	 2,437,550
+50	basis	points 	 2,151,920	 	 2,198,132	 	 2,221,237	 	 2,244,343	 	 2,290,554

4.	Acquisition	of	investment	properties
The	REIT	did	not	complete	any	investment	property	acquisitions	during	the	year	ended	December	31,	2023.

The	REIT	completed	the	following	investment	property	acquisition	during	the	year	ended	December	31,	2022:

Date	of	acquisition Region Suites
Total	acquisition

cost
Variable	rate

mortgage	financing
Net	cash

consideration	paid1
Ownership
interest

April	22,	2022 Toronto,	ON 501 $	 112,667	 $	 46,158	 $	 4,990	 28.35%

May	6,	2022 Calgary,	AB 252 	 86,614	 	 62,220	 	 23,771	 100%

753 $	 199,281	 $	 108,378	 $	 28,761
1	After	working	capital	adjustments	and,	for	the	acquisition	of	the	Toronto	property,	issuance	of	2,985,956	Class	B	LP	Units.